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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

CITY OF PATASKALA COUNCIL

The City of Pataskala Council will hold a public hearing on April 18,2022, at 6:15 PM at City Hall in

council chambers located at 621west Broad Street, Pataskala, ohio.

The following rezoning application will be considered:

Rezoning Application ZON-21-00 4: to rczone a portion of the property located on Taylor Road SW,

Parcel +OAl-tqO1 90-00.000, totaling 36.18 + acres, in the City of Pataskala from the Planned

Manufacturing (PM) Zoning Classification to the Multi-Family Residential (R-M) Zoning

Classification.

All interested citizens are welcome to attend.

All documents pertaining to the above will be available for examination at City Hall, 62I W. Broad

Street, Monday through Friday, 8:00 AM to 4:00 PM.

Kathy Hoskinson
Clerk of Council





Crrv on Pnr^q.sKALA Pr,lNNrNG AND ZoNrNc CovrvrrssroN
City Hall, Council Chambers

621 West Broad Street

Pataskala, Ohio 43062

STAFF REPORT
March 2,2022

zoN-21-004

Description of the Request:

The applicant is seeking a recommendation of approval from Planning and Zoning Commission to rezone

approx. 35.1"8-acres (up from 26.88-acres) of an overall 48.9-acre property at the southwest corner of

the intersection at Taylor Road SW and Kennedy Road from PM - planed Manufacturing to RM - Multi-

Family Residential.

StaffSummary:
This Application was first brought before the Commission during the November 3, 202I, regularly

scheduled meeting. Previously, the Applicant had been before the Commission to informally present a

concept plan and gather feedback at the July 7,202L, Planning and Zoning Commission (PZC) meeting. At

the November 3,202I, hearing, the PZC tabled the Application until a later date. During the January 5,

2022, PZC hearing, the Application was removed from the table for discussion regarding revisions made

to the proposed rezoning following the Commission's feedback from the November 3'd hearing. After

discussion, the Applicant requested that the Application be tabled again, and the Commission tabled the

Application. Following this, the Applicant appeared at the February 2,2022, PZC Hearing and requested

the Application be removed from the table and a decision be made on the Application as presented at the

January 5,2022, hearing. The Commission voted to leave the Application tabled. As such, the Applicant

has requested that the Application be removed from the table, and requests a decision from the Planning

and Zoning Commission at the March 2,2022 public hearing.

The 48.9-acre property is located at the southwest corner of the intersection of Taylor Road SW and

Kennedy Road. Taylor Road SW being to the east ofthe property, and Kennedy Road to the north. A creek

runs west to east through the northern portion of the property, with existing tree cover on both sides of

the creek. The remaining parts of the property are used for agricultural purposes. Currently, the lot is split-

zoned, with the frontage along Kennedy Road being zoned R-20 - Medium Density Residential while the

remaining part is currently zoned PM - Planned Manufacturing.

Applicants:

Owner:

Location:

Acreage:

Zoning:

Request:

Karl Billisits, Harmony Development

Mark Parrish

SW CornerofTaylor Road SW and Kennedy Road (PlD:063-140190-00.000)

+/- 26.88

PM - Planned Manufacturing

Requesting a recommendation of approval to Rezone 36.18 acres of a 48.9-acre

parcel from the PM - Planned Manufacturing District to the R-M - Multi-Family

Residential District rsuant to Section I2L7 .L3 of the Pataskala Code.



The Applicant is seeking a recommendation of approval from the Planning and Zoning Commission to
rezone an approximately 36.L8-acres (up from 26.88-acres) portion of the PM - Planned Manufacturing
zoned land to RM - Multi-Family Residential. This will leave four (4) (up from three (3)) 'subareas' of the
overall development:7.7z-acres to remain zoned R-20 - Medium Density Residential, 26.61-acres to be
rezoned to RM - Multi-Family Residential, a further 9.57-acres also to be rezoned to RM - Multi-Family
Residential, and 5.O-acres to remain zoned PM - Planned Manufacturing. Staff would like to note that the
request is for a Rezoning, and the Applicant has included the site plans submitted with this application as
a concept' As such, they are not beholden to the plans as submitted and are subject to change. A general
summary of the revised concept plan is below.

Subarea AL
o Remain zoned R-20 - Medium Density Residential.
c 7.72-acres.
o 12 single-family lots with frontage on Kennedy Road.

o Lot 12 to be a corner lot with frontage on both Kennedy Road and Taylor Road
SW.

o R-20 Standards: Minimum Lot width/size of 100-feet and 20,000-square feet (0.459-
acres).

o Access

o Each single-family lot to have a driveway onto Kennedy Road.
o Landscaping/Screening

o None indicated.
Subarea A2

r Proposed Rezoning from PM - Planned Manufacturing to RM - Multi-Family Residential.
o 26.67-acres (previously 26.88-acres)
o 87 lots (previously 193 "Townhome" Units between 33 buildings)
o Access

o One (1-) two-way access (unknown size) onto Taylor Road SW, directly opposite
access to 605L Taylor Road SW (single-family home).

o One (1) two-way access (unknown size) onto Taylor Road SW, directly opposite
Farms Way.

o Note for "Emergency Access Only" included in NE corner of proposed Subarea A2,
however, location of Emergency Access not shown.

o Landscaping/Screening
o Mounding and Trees between Taylor Road SW and residential units.

Subarea 43
o Remain zoned PM - Planned Manufacturing,
o S.O-acres (down from 1"4.30-acres)
o unknown Use (previously office/warehouse condominium Development).
e Landscaping/Screening

o Moundi;creilj,:fi:ir:X'ffiil 
]:l'?:l"Jl.tY;"" rayror Road SW and between

Subarea A2 to the North.
Subarea A4

o Proposed Rezoning from PM - Planned Manufacturing to RM - Multi-Family Residential,



. 9.57-acres

. 64 dwelling units across 12 buildings.
o Landscaping/Screening

o None indicated.
Residential Density

r Subarea 41 (R-20): 1.55 units per acre

o Subareas A2 and A4 (RM): 4.17 units per acre (previously 7.1 units per acre)

. Overall: 3.17 units per acre.

As indicated by the Applicant in their submitted Narrative Statement; the proposed plans have been

revised to incorporate feedback gained during the previous Planning and Zoning Commission hearing held

in Novembe r of 202I, as well as suggestions from City Staff, the Licking Heights Local School District, and

surrounding neighbors. As mentioned above, it is the Applicant's request that a decision be made on the

Application as proposed during the March 2,2022 PZC hearing.

Staff Review: The following summary does not constitute recommendotions but merely conclusions ond suggestions

from stoff.
Plannins and Zonine Staff

The Future Land Use Map recommends the area as "Medium Density Residential", which is defined in the

Comprehensive Plan (202L) as being "characterized by communities with a range of single-family housing

options with on-site, shared amenities". The Comprehensive Plan recommends the uses within the

Medium Density Residential area as detached single-family homes, with a development intensity

recommended at 35-50% of the maximum gross site area or2to 6 units-per-acre with walkable areas near

major commercial centers suited to the higher density range while undeveloped, rural areas may be better

suited to the lower density range.

Open space should be incorporated into the site, with preservation of natural features as well as

recreational paths that link into larger networks. The recommended open space retention is 50-65% of

the gross site area. Further stated within the Comprehensive Plan; Architecture should be distinct, with

high quality, natural materials. Traditional design elements including buildings that face the street, front
porches, windows on each elevation, and parking to the side or rear and screened from view

As proposed, the Applicant intends to construct attached condominium townhomes. The City's current

Comprehensive Plan, adopted June 7, 2O2!, recommends detached single-family homes. The

Comprehensive Plan further recommends the development intensity to be between two (2)to six (6) units

per acre. As proposed, the density of the RM - Multi-Family Residential (Subarea A2 and A4) is 4'17 units

per acre. As such, the proposed density falls within the range recommended within the Comprehensive

Plan, however, the use as attached multi-family does not.

The Applicant was able to reduce the density of the multi-family development by decreasing the total

number of units from 193 to L51 and increasing the acreage from 26.88-acres total to 33.l8-acres. Staff

does have some confusion regarding subarea A2, as the proposed lots appear to be for single-family

homes, however the Site Data Table for Subarea A2 lists the use as "townhomes". Staff would like some

clarification on how these townhomes will be laid out within these lots, Single-family homes would not

be permitted within the RM - Multi-Family Residential zoning. Additionally, Subareas 44 and A3 are

switched around on the plan and the Site Data Table (A3 is listed as the 9.57-acre RM zoned area in the



table but labelled as the PM zoned area on the plan). For this review, the labels shown on the plan are
assumed to be the correct subarea identifiers.

As part of this Rezoning Request, the Applicant has included a site plan. lt should be noted that this is
subject to change, and the Applicant is not beholden to this site plan as proposed. There will be several
more steps the Applicant will need to undertake before the final layout is approved, with subsequent
public hearings to determine compliance with Pataskala Code. Should this Rezoning Request be approved,
the Applicant shall need to submit a Preliminary Development Plan to go before the planning and Zoning
Commission for approval, followed up by site engineering approval through the Construction plans
Application (administrative), and finally a Final Development Plan which will return to the planning and
Zoning Commission for final approval. Any required Variance(s) shall go before the Board of Zoning
Appeals.

At the November 3,202'J,, hearing questions were raised that required an opinion from the Law Director
Those questions and responses are as follows:

Q: Does o property require a base residential zoning in order to rezone to a pDD - planned
Development District?

A: Short answer, no. Section 1255.1-0(a)(1-) states "Tracts of land shall have the same applicable
gross density of dwellings per acre, as prescribed by the base zoning classification(s) associated
with the property prior to rezoning to a Planned Development". Therefore, if a property has a
commercial or industrial zoning classification no dwellings would be permitted and the applicable
gross density of a potential PDD would be zero. Based upon this, it would appear that a base
residential zoning would be required.

It is the Law Director's opinion that density should be considered as part of the plan itself and not
solely on the base zoning classification. Additionally, density bonuses are allowed pursuant to
Section 1255.1-0(a)(2) and the criteria for approval of a PDD indicates conformity with the
recommendations of the Comprehensive Plan. A portion of the subject property is currently
residentially zone as well. A divergence from the requirements of Section 1255.1O(aXL) could be
requested that, if granted, would alleviate this concern altogether.

Q: Are semi-trucks permitted to trovel on Toylor Road between Cleveland Rood and Hovens
Corners Road?

A: Yes, trucks are permitted on Taylor Road between Cleveland Road and Havens Corners Road
so long as they are traveling to a specific destination on Taylor Road, through truck traffic is not
permitted. Furthermore, trucks must use a state route to get there until it is no longer possible.
To use the subject property as an example, the truck must use Broad Street (State Route j.6) to
get to Taylor Road, drive north on Taylor to the property, load and/or unload, then return to Broad
Street to continue on their route.

Any development would be subject to the ResidentialAppearance Standards of Chapter !296, as wellas
the lmpact Fees. Following a recommendation from the Planning and Zoning Commission, the Application
will go before City Council for final approval.



Public Service Director (Full comments attached)
r The Public Service Director's comments are general observations of the plans as submitted and are

subject to change.

o Multiple accesses on Kennedy Road not acceptable.

o Potential for common access drive?

o Left turn lane and/or Traffic Study will be needed'

o Development subject to lmpact Fees.

o Subarea A3 drive should align with Farms Way.

r 15' of additional ROW needed on Taylor Road.

o Trees on lots in protection zone? Or Tree Replacement?

o Stream corridor protection - 25' buffer.
o Private or public streets?

o lf Public: 50' ROW minimum. 28' street width, back of curb and parking one side of street only.

o 90 degree turns/eyebrows as shown do not meet code.

o Access points on Taylor Road are questionable for full access, which will depend on spacing and

other factors, including considerations for a left turn lane, which will be almost certainly be required

considering the plans as shown.
r Access drive/intersection shown at the southwest corner of the proposed development needs more

detail for consideration prior to approval.
o ls the stub street to the south at the southwest corner necessary?

r Further commentary to be provided with subsequent applications'

Southwest Licking Communitv Water and Sewer District (Full comments attached)

. ln general, there is water and sanitary service available in the area. However, capacity is not reserved

until such time that all requirements for tap permit have been fulfilled, expected sanitary flow is

evaluated, and all fees have been paid.

o After reviewing details of proposed project, the district's facilities, and current usage data; the District

cannot guarantee sanitary sewer capacity as this time and concluded that the sanitary sewer mains

within this drainage tributary are insufficient to serve the project as proposed. The District is designing

sanitary sewer infrastructure in the area, and is in the early stages of planning to add sanitary sewer

capacity.

West Lickins Joint Fire District (Full comments attached)

o All streets that are 28' or less in width shall have signs posted on the fire hydrant side of the street

stating "NO PARKING "
o Dead-end fire apparatus access roads in excess of 150' in length shall be provided with an

approved area for turning around fire apparatus.

o The Fire Districts permit application and permit fees shall be paid in full prior to the start of

construction.
r The Fire Districts regulations can be found on our website at westlickingfire.org

Licking Heiehts Local Schools (Full comments attached)

The Superintendent has reaffirmed their concerns with the proposal due to the density of the RM zoning.



Other Departments and Agencies
No other comments received.

Area:

Rezoning Approval:
According to Section L2L7.O4 of the Pataskala Code, the Planning and Zoning Commission shall consider
approval of a rezoning if the proposal:

t' Will be harmonious with and in accordance with the general objectives, or with any specific
objective of the Comprehensive Plan and/or this Code.

2. Will be designed, constructed, operated, and maintained so as to be harmonious in appearance
with the existing or intended character of the general vicinity and that such use will not change
the essential character ofthe same area.

3. will not be hazardous or disturbing to existing or future neighboring uses.
4. Will be served adequately by essential public facilities and services such as highways, streets,

police and fire protection, drainage structures, refuse disposal, water and sewer, and schools; or
that the persons or agencies responsible for the establishment of the proposed use shall be able
to provide adequately any such services.

5. Will not create excessive additional requirements at public cost for public facilities and services
and will not be detrimental to the economic welfare of the community.

6' Will not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, equipment and conditions of operations that
will be detrimental to any persons, property or the general welfare by reason of excessive
production of traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, glare, odor, air or water pollution, or potential for
explosion.

7' Will have vehicular approaches to the property which shall be so designed as not to create an
interference with traffic on surrounding public thoroughfares.

8. Will not result in destruction, loss, or damage of a natural, scenic, or historic feature of major
importance.

Direction Zonlng Land Use

North PDD - Planned Development District
Brooksedge Subdivision (Single-

Familv)

East
R-87 - Medium-Low Density Residential

PDD - Planned Development District

Single-Family Home
The Woods at Taylor Estates

(Condominiums)

Taylor Estates (Sinele-Fa m ily)

South Planned Manufacturing Concrete Ma nufactu ring

West
R2 - Residential

(City of Columbus)
Single-Family Homes



Department and Agency Review
o Zoning lnspector - No Comments.
. City Engineer - No comments
o Public Service - See attached
o SWLCWSD - See Attached.
r Police Department - No Comments.
o West Licking Joint Fire District - See attached.
o Licking Heights School District - See attached.

Modifications:
Should the Planning and Zoning Commission choose to approve the applicant's request, the following

modifications may be considered:
o None.

Resolution:
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Planning and Zoning Commission

when making a motion:

"l recommend approval of Rezoning Application number ZON-21-004 pursuant to Section 1-217.10 of the
pataskala Code. ("with the following modifications" if modifications are to be placed on the approval)."



To:
From:

Ccr

Subject:
Date:
Attachments!

Alan Haines

]+f44gqaq Eelixpellibou; Jim Roberts; scott Haines; Bruce Brooks; Douo white; Phitip Waoner; Scofr
MOgiS; "Chris Gilcher"

Scott Fulton; Lisa Paxton

RE: Pataskala PZC Review Memo for 01-05-2021
Thursday, December 9, 2021 2:40:59 PM

RE Pataskala PZC Review Memo for 11-03-2021.mso

Jack,

My comments on the applications for the subject pZC meeting are as follows:

1. ZON-21-004

a. All of my previous comments, attached, with the exception of comment b, are still
applicable.

b. In addition to those comments:
i. 90 degree turns/eyebrows as shown do not meet code.
ii. Access points on Taylor Road are questionable for full access, which will

depend on spacing and other factors, including considerations for a left turn
lane, which will be almost certainly be required considering the plans as
shown.

iii. Access drive/intersection shown at the southwest corner of the proposed
development needs more detail for consideration prior to approval.

iv. Is the stub street to the south at the southwest corner necessary?
2. REP-21-007

a. No comments or concems with the plan as shown.

Let me know if any questions or comments

Regards,

Alan W. Haines, P.E
Public Service Director
City of Pataskala

621 W. Broad St.
Suite 28
Pataskala, Ohio 43062

Office: 740-927-0145
Cell: 614-746-5365
Fax:740-927-0228

From: Jack Ku ntzman <jku ntzman @ci. pataskala.oh. us>

Sent: Wednesday, December 8,2021_ 1i-:08 AM
To: Felix Dellibovi <fdellibovi@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; iim Roberts <jroberts@hullinc.com>; Scott Haines
<shaines@hullinc.com>; Bruce Brooks <bbrooks@pataskalapolice.net>; Doug white
<DWhite@westlickingfire.org>; Philip wagner <pwagner@lhschools.org>; Scott Morris
<smorris@lickingcohealth.org>; 'Chris Gilcher' <cgilcher@swlcws.com>; Alan Haines
<ahaines@ci. pataskala.oh. us>

Cc: Scott Fulton <sfulton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Lisa Paxton <lpaxton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>



Fromi
To:
Subject:
Date:

Alan Haines

Jack Kuntzman

RE: Pataskala PZC Review Memo for 11-03-2021

Monday, October 25, 2021 3:44:.56 PM

Jack,

Good afternoon. I have the following comments regarding applications for the 11-3'21 PZC

hearing:

1. ZON-21-004

a. Kennedy Road multiple accesses not acceptable

i. Use common access drive?

b. Stub streets not acceptable ifpublic
c. Lefttum lane and/ortraffic access study needed

d. Development is subject to Impact Fees

e. Subarea ,{3 drive should align with Farms Way

f. 15' of ROW on Taylor Road

g. Trees on lots in protection zone? Or tree replacement?

h. Stream corridor protection - 25' buffer

i. Private or public streets?

i. If public
1. 50' ROW minimum

2. 28'street width, back of curb and parking one side of street only

i. Further commentary will likely be provided with the submission of engineering plans

Let me know if questions.

Regards,

Alan W. Haines, P.E.
Public Service Director
City of Pataskala

621W. Broad St.

Suite 28
Pataskala, Ohio 43062

Office: 740-927-0145
Cell: 614-746-5365
Fax:740-927-0228

From: Jack Kuntzma n <j ku ntzma n @ci.pataskala.oh. us>

Sent: Wednesday, October 13,2021" 10:37 AM

To: Felix Dellibovi <fdellibovi@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Jim Roberts <jroberts@hullinc.com>; Scott Haines

<shaines@hullinc.com>; Bruce Brooks <bbrooks@pataskalapolice.net>; Doug White

<DWhite@westlickingfire.org>; Philip Wagner <pwagner@lhschools.org>; Chris Gilcher

<cgilcher@swlcws.com>; Alan Haines <ahaines@ci.pataskala'oh'us>

Cc: Scott Fulton <sfulton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Lisa Paxton <lpaxton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>



soutfiwest Licfuing Communiry I,/ater s(, sewer District
Mailing: P.O.Box 2'15

Etna, Ohio 43018

Administrative Office, 69 Zellers Lane
Pataskala, Ohio 43062

Phone; 7 40.927 .0410
Fax: 740.927.4700

Website: www.swlcws.com

October 25,2021

Harmony Development
c/o: Karl Billisits
1071 Fishinger Road, Suite 202
Columbus, OH 4322L

Re: Water/Sanitary Utility Location Request - Taylor Road SW (063-140190-00.000)

Dear Mr. Billisits,

Preliminarily, it appears that:

1. With relation to potable water services, the District has a L2" water main on Taylor Road SW; and

2. With relation to sanitary sewer services, the District has a 12" sanitary sewer main on Taylor Road SW.

While there is general availability of water and sanitary sewer in this area, capacity is not reserved until such time that
all the requirements for the tap permit have been fulfilled, the expected sanitary flow is evaluated, and all fees have
been paid. Sewer capacity is dynamic and subject to decrease pending ongoing development. please review SWLCWS
District Rules and Regulations Section i.0G.

Specifically, the District has reviewed its sanitary sewer capacities based on the information submitted to it. After
reviewing the details of this project, the District's facilities, and current usage data, the District cannot guarantee
sanitary sewer capacity at this time, Specifically, the District has concluded that the sanitary sewer mains within this
drainage tributary are insufficient to serve this project as proposed. The District is designing sanitary sewer
infrastructure in the area, and the District is in the early stages of planning to add sanitary sewer treatment capacity by
way of a wastewater treatment facility in Wagram.

lf you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at any time

Sincerely,

Ckdqr*A;.e-f*
Christopher Gilcher
Utilities Su perintendent
674-348-6627
csilcher@swlcws.com



n

District Headquarters

851 East Broad Street
Pataskala, Ohio 43062
740-927-8600 [Office]
740-964-6621' lFaxl
www.westlicki n g'fir e.or g

W]EST LNCKING JONNT FNRE DTSTRNCT
www.westlickingfi re.org

February 2L,2022
Subject:zoN-2L-004

Jack,

The West Licking Fire District has reviewed the plans for the planed mix use development on

Taylor Rd. and we have the following comments.

1) All streets that are 28' or less in width shall have "NO PARKING" signs posted on the

fire hydrant side ofthe street.

2l Dead-end fire apparatus access roads in excess of l-50' in length shall be provided

with an approved area for turning around fire apparatus.

3) The Fire Districts permit application shall be completed and permit fee paid in full

prior to the start of construction.

This concludes our comments at this time. lf you have any questions please feel free to

contact me.

Regards,

Doug White
dwhite@westlickinefire.org
Fire Marshal
West Licking Fire District
851 E. Broad St.

Pataskala Oh 43062

Office Phone #740-927-3046 OPt. 2

Westlickingfire.org



From:
To:

Cc:
Subject:
Date:

Philip Waoner
pouq White; Jack Kuntzman; Felix Dellibovi; Jim Roberts; Scott Haines; Bruce Brooks; Scott Morris; Chris Gilcher;
Alan Haines

Scott Fulton; Lisa Paxton; Todd Griffith
RE: Pataskala PZC Review Memo for 01-05-2021
Wednesday, December 22,2021 10:42:45 AM

This email message came from an external (non-city) email account. Do not
k on any links within the message or attachments to the message unless you

the sender's email account and trust the content.

Jack,

Regarding, ZON-21-004 (REVISED PLAN): The revised plan reduces the number of
Townhouse (69) and increases the number of single family homes (93) for a total of 162
units. We maintain our previously stated concerns regarding the density of housing and the
impact upon area infrastructure and the enrollment growth of the school district. Therefore, the
school district strongly rejects the revised plan. We understand current zoning provides for
more dense housing; therefore, the school district would remain neutral on a further revision
that eliminates all townhomes and instead provides a plan for single family homes.

REP-21-004 - The purpose of the replat would be to create a conforming lot that allows
access from Sims Rd. The school district has no comment about this proposed replat.

Please let me know if there are question or comments.

Philip Wagner

{,?l/rV . // (')/,,f,,.,,, ph. D.

Su perintendent

Licking Heights Local Schools

Honoring our legocy. lnspiring the present. Ready for the future
6539 Summit Road, S.W.

Pataskala, Ohio 43062
www.lhschools.org

From: Doug Wh ite < DWh ite @westl ickin gf ire.org>
Sent: Tuesday, December 14,20217:51 AM
To: Jack Kuntzman <jkuntzmantoci.pataskala.oh.us>; Felix Dellibovi <fdellibovi@ci.pataskala.oh.us>;
lim Roberts <lrobcrts@hullinc.com>;Scott Haines <shaines@hullinc.com>; Bruce Brooks
<bbrooks@pataskalapolice.net>; Philip Wagner <pwagner@lhschools.org>;Scott Morris
<smorris@lickingcohealth.org>; 'Chris Gilcher'<cgilcher@swlcws,com>; Alan Haines
<a ha ines toci. pataska la.oh. us>

Cc: Scott Fulton <sfulton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Lisa Paxton <lpaxton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>
Subject: RE: Pataskala PZC Review Memo for 01-05-2021

.Jack,



Crry Or PITASKALA Pr.aNnrnIC & ZONnqC DnpanTMENT
621 West Broad Street, Suite 2A

Pataskala, Ohio 43062

REZONING APPLICATION
(Pdtdskala Codified Ordinonces Chopter 7277)

Staff Use

Application Number:

zon-)l'od
Feer 

7 fo
Filing Date:

/0 -t2l
Hearing Date:

t r- 9-&l
Receipt Number:

ooo 4.1q

Documents

Et Application

El ree

Et Narrative

E site Plan

E oeed

Il Area Map

Property lnformation

Road and KenAddressr T Road SW SE corner of T

Parcel Number: 063-140190-00.000
Acres: 26.88Proposed Zoning: R-MCurrent Zoning: PM

Water Supply:

O City of Pataskala E On SiteEt south West licking

Wastewater Treatment:

tr City of Pataskala E On SiteFl South West Licking

Applicant lnformation

Name: Karl Billisits, ent

Address: 1071 Fishinger Road, Suite 202
zip: 43221State: OhiOcity; Columbus

Email: kbillisits@ mail.comPhone: 14 774-0320

Owner lnformationProperty

Name: Mark Panish

Road SWAddress: T
zip: 43062State: Ohiocity: Pataskala
rion.comEmail: m(614) 306-3716Phone

lnformation

Request (lnclude Section of Code):

Planned Manufacturing (P
H thefromzonals changeesting ngrequDevelopment

Chapter 2391withceaccordanlnDistrictam Residentialato uM Iti-Fistrict ilvd

lnclude Current Use and Proposed Use)Describe the Project (

currentlylandthe isanddistrictnn PanufactuMaAS g M)PlannedishedS establzoniCUThe rrent ng

district would down-zone the land to a residentialR-M zonibei farmed. The

that better conforms to the The residential use
zonl com ensivedistrict

to this landments coresidentialwould also conform better to the

Revised Jonuory 1, 2078
Additionst tnlormstion on Bock of Poge



.-t

Documentsto Submit

Rezoning Application: Submit one (1) copy of the rezoning application

Narrative Statement: Submit one (1) copy of a narrative statement explaining the following:
r The reason the rezoning has been requested.
e The specific reasons why the rezoning is appropriate as it pertains to Section I2l7.04 of the Pataskala Code:

7. Will be harmonious with ond in occordonce with the general objectives or with any specific objective of the
Comprehensive Plan and/or this Code.

2. Will be designed, constructed, operoted, and maintained so os to be harmonious in oppearance with the existing or
intended character of the generol vicinity ond thot such use will not chonge the essentiol choracter of the some drea.

3. Will not be hazdrdous or disturblng to existing or future uses,

4. Wlll be served adequately by essentiol public facilities ond services such as highwoy, streets, police ond fire
protection, drainage structures, refuse disposal, woter and sewer, schools; or thdt the persons or agencies
responsible for the estoblishment of the proposed use sholl be oble to provide adeguately ony such sevices.

5. Will not ueate excessive additional requirements at public cost for public facilities ond services dnd will not be

detrimentdl to the economlc welfare of the community.
5. Will not involve uses, activities, processes, mdteriqls, eguipment ond conditions of operatlons that will be detrimentol

to ony persons, property, or the generol welfore by reoson of excessive produdion of traffic, noise, smoke, fumes,
glore, odor, oir or woter pollution, or potential for explosion.

7. Will hove vehicular approaches to the propefty which shdll be so designed os to not creote an interference with
traffic on surrounding public thoroughfores.

8. Will not result in destructlon, loss, or ddmEoe of o noturol, scenic, or historic feature of moior importance.
Site Plan: Submit one (1) copy {unless otherwise directed by staff) of a site plan to scale of the subject property indicating the
following:

r All property lines and dimensions
r Location and dimensions of all existing and proposed buildings and structures.
. Location and dimensions of all existing buildings and structures on adjacent properties within 500 feet.
r Setbacks from property lines for all existing and proposed buildings, structures and additions
. Easements and rights-of-way
r ExistinB and proposed driveways
r Floodplain areas
r Location of existing wells and septic/aerator svstems.
r Number and dimensions of existing and proposed parking areas
o Existing and proposed refuse and service areas
o Existing and proposed landscaping features
r Any other information deemed necessary for the rezoninB request

Deed: Provide a copy of the deed for the property with any deed restrictions. Deeds can be obtained from the Licking County
Recorder's website here: httos://apos. lcountv.com,/recorder/recordine-search/

Area Map: Submit 1 copy of an area map showing the property and the surrounding area. Area maps can be obtained from the
Lickine Countv Auditor's website here: httos:,//www.lickinecountvohio.us/

Signatures
I certify the facts, statements and information provided on and attached to this application are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge. Also, I authorize City of Pataskala staffto conduct site visits and photograph the property as necessary as it pertains

to this rezoning request. / ..a
Applicant (Required): Date;

Date:



From
To:
Cc:

Karl Billisits

Tim Hickin; Scott Fulton

Nathan Painter; Karl Billisits; Greg Comfort

Taylor Road Mixed Use Plan Update

Friday. November 26, 2021 8: 10:39 AM

Tavlor Road Mixed Use Plan 11-22-21.pdf

Subject:
Date:
Attachments:

This email message came from an external (non-city) email account. Do not

k on any links within the message or attachments to the message unless you

recognize the sender's email account and trust the content.

lm and Scott,

Hope you both had a good Thanksgiving. Thanks for meeting with us on Tuesday to

discuss our proposed development on Taylor Road. Attached is an electronic

version of the plan for your use. We would like to remove from the table our

application at the next available Planning Commision meeting. We will retable the

application at the end of the meeting subject to the consensent of the commission.

The plan modifications we have made were done to incorporate the suggestions and

direction received from the city, school district and surrounding residents. Our goal

is to update the interested parties at the meeting and review the revisions. As we

discussed, a down zoningand reduction in use typically requires an increased

amount of interactions to accomplish a balanced approach with the surrounding

property uses. We continue to be optimistic that a residential development is the

proper use of the properly for the surrounding owners.

Let us know ifyou have any questions or concerns.

Thanks,

Karl

Karl Billisits, P.E.

Principal
Harmony Development GrouP,LLC
1-071 Fishinger Road, Suite 202

Columbus, Oh 43221

Office: BBB-445-3041
Mobile: 614-774-0320
Skype karl, billisits
Kbillisits@ ha rmonydg, com



kbillisits@gmail. com
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MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT
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Ileerl of Executor or Adminietrator with
Wifi rtnnexed

, (UrdqAutborrtrqlWtU)

Krow AII Mor $y rhooo horemtrt

T ha,t W har eus, on th'e - - ]?]-\.-.. -. -dav
February .J!....,nut*t

nEb. tUlD

ta

Wiil, and restanemt 01....................{"g}::l--I.'...P.}.1*:"9f...........-....--..-'-.---- --------.--.----.d,ecea^sed,

wa,s' oil,mltteil, to Probuta a,nil, raurt!, im tke Priila,te Co*rt pf,..--.-..-!!-"-Ii:.'8.---.-.-"------.'.----

Cowmty, okio, amil on th,a.----I2-rL.-.------.d,ay o1.-..--.......T-:!f*3'Iv-.-.--'--.-.------.- -'-----...-ls.--.".!-?

Howard. 0. Robinson a6

d,wl,y appotnteil und ry'alified, qc.....-.-9*.9*-9l ....-.-.--...-.-....--.-- ---------of sar1d,

d,ecedemtby rold, Probalo Cowrt, a;nd,..---!?......*ow tke trawfwl------.-9i:9Y!-?-T'--.----

--of tlw estoia said, testat------9]-2.

?ha,t euid, iaat wil,l anil Teatannent, amoms other provkioms, comtaitw th,e f ol'l'ow-

img, to-wit: ' .'
rllten l(EI. I non:inate and appoint Holrard G. Roblnson, to be Gy executof, to Eerve

rithout bond. If l{o1tard. G. noiinson, BhaJ"I not serve' tben I noninate and appolnt

theohioNati,ona].SankofColunbus,ohio'agexeeutortoserve.'w.ithoutbontl.

I 61ve-ry e*ecutov fu]-t pover to retain ar\y of rqf real or personal property' wlth-
ooi rrrtttrty for sny Loss or depreciation by reason of such retenlrion;.to seLL
(u,t potfi" or privatl sale), J-ease oa nortgago the uhole or any part ofrV re€J- or
perslnal ptop"*ty, fof, such prices (wtrether ilore or less than'their appralsod'
irutue), a^ia i,po*i*ctr terms a.s he deetns advi'abl"e; to file a f,eilera,l {ncome tax(

return-on ry behe,Lf; to continue, incorporate or 1iqulds'te ony business in which

I r,oy be enlagea without f-iabiJ-tiy fo' ar\y 1os6es, and w:ithout complying slth qhlo

'Reviged. CodE Sectton 2fi.3.30 ox a,nlr other 1alt of stnlllar idporti to exercise the
option """atud 

by Section 6t+Z (d of thu lntern€,l nevenue Code (relating to the
deduetio' of adninJ,stra;t:'.ve eryenses) Ln hLs trbsol"ute end uxcontroll-ed ttiscrehlont
withouh B.ny reimbursement or adJustuent of the shares of the beneficiarles hereto
as a reeult of exercising said option; to conpormd, conproelse' settl-e anat adJust
aLl- claims and. denands in fsvoa of or against rst estatei to release any nortgages
or errid.ence of indeltedneEB, to colrplete a.ny contract,e I nay have entered lnto
before ry de€,thi to nEke distribution in cash or in kind.j to euploy such attor-
neys, aglnts and. consultants as he may deem necessary_in the adnrin1stration of
ry-u"tri", and to pay to then fronny ests,ter feasonable compensati'on for services
rlnaered. by therr; to puxcha6e e burial lot p,nit grave mrker for !le, if f have not

' done so duaJng Ey lifetine; to have 8,ny na"ker previously erected. to be pl:operly
inscribed, to. execute, perform, folLow and comply vlth the powe?B and" authofity
hereinlefore vested. as he ln his 6o1e end, absol.ute discretion deelns bestr l,ith
firtL povex and authority to execute, acknowl-edge antl d.el-Lver aJ.L conveya,nces

and. instf,umeats ds nay be neceesary or convonlent so that the foregolng powers

nay be oxecuted. uithout obtaining any order of codrt or confiznatlon thereof' the
receipts of ny exocuto" being a con$Lete .dlsche,r'ge and. acquit'bance'for the pm-
chase noney received. from any Buch gale, conveyance o" tf,ansaction

w etieeutoT shaJ"l have fuJ.J. power anct authorltjy to settle n{r estate ae speedlly
as BossibLe and shalL deliver as 6oon as it nay be done' aJ-I of rV property and'

esta.te to nryi legatees e,nd. d.evisees as set. fortb herein, wlthor::b necessarily
elralting tire expiratlon of bhe etaliutory tirne bo close the estate'

tl

1-t

Itrrt



ItrLlf'lwrc.ds, tft,tt tu,te|, tcsl'cLl)....*T..---..-iierl' seit'od'i'tt, f oo sirnTtlo of tlt'a rcal esiate $ft

1z'ertitta,-fter d'csct'ibar), an,ttr in' oxl'at' to carry owt tlza pt.ov'isiott.s of sa,id, l'ast.llfil.l, amd

'l' est. tunat tt ond'. --,^. -... -.. -. - - - -- -- - ---.--'

it is noaessarg to sell' srdd, Nd'l' csturte'

N or,o, thar of or'r,".-...-------lll1311'-9-:- -PlLll:1""""""'""""'

".........-l--*"- .....-.-..-..---------@$..---.--------9-+.e"SlltQXr""""""""-*"-"""""'-"'-"""'

a^s af ot esaid,, in, pwt um,mce to tha said prottidons o f th'a sa,id' last wil'l' a,md' TesteLftLent

of said, -.-""..--..-.-...--.....--.--...-{-o.lt}-.i!.:--3lgt1f.gr---- -""---""""'d'eceased, a;n'd' by

vir"tue of th,a statwte im st.tch, cc,ses rtuade an'd' pTovid'ed, amd' of th'o powars aestad' in

..-...-..---....?.i-+."-, ---.-.-.--..-'-"".."-a,md, for amd im comsiit'oratiom of the prctnisas' attd' th'e sutt

^j Sixty-five thousanrl end 0o/l-00 -------::::::.: --Doll,,,rs f#-..q:?"9-0-9-:--0.9.. "),'paiil,,of......---^--^--

or seawrad' to be pa,irf io---..'brn'---------Dy sodd""---------.'ryFrE -41'-l-qp'-Eenr'i'c-b""'"-'--"""'--'-----'-;''

tho raaoipt whnaof la hareby aalanowlad,Eed, ila hnreby Grant, Bargain, sell anil convev

to tlt,e soid,"--.,.....-..-..VgIl:..Al.-Lg.t]--teT.-x-+-g-4-----.------.^.=.-:"----'-

-_-\r1_---__-----lwt s end a,ssigtbs foreaer, tlco fol,Inui;n s trtoal Esbt€ Bzfilatad im thc countg

{i

{he parcel herein conveyed contafnlng.lr8.bg acree, nore or less'

^-- s LN

tha-----..-.-.----I9.gn9}i.!--9{--I{i's9------.----:---. ---'an'd'. bowttdeil' amitr d'esaribed as f ol'l'ows

Being lat No. Ttrirty-elght (38) in the fhird Quarter of the lirgt Township,
f'lft;enth nmge' United StateE Milita"y La-ndst containing L00 ac?es, nore or
1ees,

nXCEPTINIIIIOWEVIn, the ea6t part of said lot' ]-ylng east of the cente:]Ine.of
r,ina rovnehfp Roae #L69, containlng 51.50 acres belng excelted out' of Eaid'

lot by three Eepa"ate conveyances, to-Irit;

2 acres conveyed Iy Charles lI. Rtrans to Frank A. Evans., by 
"arranty 

deed'

Autua l4ur"fr f'6tfr, iSUf fl1ed 1'or xecord Ma"cb 22tLd, 1943' at l-Or12 A.M.' and

recorded in Vol.. 353, Page 203, Deed. Reco"ds, Licking County' ohlo'

h acree conveyed by John A. Trenor and Marle L. Trenor (irife atrd Charles W'

Trenor (r:runarrled), to Percy G. SampEon and. Fannie ganpsont dBted January
ft+, fgt+h, filed for recorit tr'ebruary L4n 1941+, a,t 2t25 P.M., and recolded in
voi. 359, Paee 36, Deed.'necortls' Licking county' Oblo.

45.5 acres conveyed, by John W. 3le.user and Carrie W' Bluserr-Ilusband and^Wife

to ilarofO B. Waey and Dorottly Waglf' by wal"anty deed recorded' in VcI' 42U,

,pqge 6\, Deed. Record.sr Licking Cowty; obio.

Belng a parl, of the same preuises conveyed ty John A' Trenor' !t *: t?^i.9h
W. niausir a,nd. Carrle M. Blauser by warrenty deed alated. geptember 12, 194_5,

"""."e"4 
i" Vot. 369, Page. L0, and- PaTcel.3r of tbe Certificate of l1f,a16fer 'f'on

Carrle M. B1a,usef, deceajed. to .fofrn W. Bielusern dated. [ebruary 250 ]-960r te'
cortletl in Vo1. 528, qa"ee 265 Deeil Records, Licking countyt ohio'

Subject to all plannlng, zoning and olther 'goverr:nental- Land use reguLations and

resirlctions, ii any, and a,]l easements' 1e6,se6' street and high$ey rights of
'way a,nd arV anA a].L other condltions end. restrictlons of recosd' lf any'

rsswffi
DESCRIPTION

APPROVED
JOHN N. WATKINS
Llcking County Engloor

DWO. NO.

.4-
"Wil

To Eovo lud to Hold sa,id' prem'ises, with al,I' tlta priail,e{es ond' oppwttema'mces

o^i) Movk A1'lpr Pqrr{ah

a,md, a'ssigns foreaer,. os fwll,y an'il' aompl'etel'g

l-l

therato belon gi,m[, ln tlw
ts

..-."he.--.,--.-., t he s aid,...... - flawt n -G--Sobinson



s4

as stegb....-.--..-.e.I9--c"9-t9l-........ ..-------.---..W virtuo of said,l,ast Will, a,nd,

Iesta,rmemL 6n_d'of the statwte maile and prouiiled, f or su,olr cases, m,igh,t and, showld,

sell ond, oonaey the sarno.

In Muore'lflhotcol, ?2o ^--'2 ?I6@?d G- R^hlnp^n

stt,alt eraecutor

d,ay of -.---.-.Ntursh...-..:........."..4. D. 79.-..12r
aad acknowledged ln tho presaco of

I O. Roblnson, oxecutor

Estate of John W. 3l"s,user, deceased.

o

IEE STATE OF OEIO

,".1

HI
pc-

**-H 
H

b nHE
c'D t-]*5N AHF

-gH
H*
Fro

Be lt Remonbared, that on this....!\!\"-:.d,ay of -----!{gf.S-}-......-..----"- -.---...-.--Jg--12-.

bafore rna, thn atbsoribar, 'nT6+anr Prrhl { a

Jm amd for soid, Cowntg, peTsona,Lly aa,tme th.a a,boue nanoeil,. !,i-.--..---..-..-.-

eBtete of Gratttor.----- in the

foregoimg Deed, amd acknowlod,led tlt e si{ning of tha sant e to be__--ll?-.-..---.uol,wnta,ry

aat a,rod ttreed, os such-------------------."-.9-+-e.s.939r._-. ......-..._.-_."-for 6he uees a,wl,
pwr p o s e s t I wr efm m,emti on ed,,

In Tortimouy \flhereof, I hote hereu,nto cttbscrihad, tly 77,&ryw and afi,xed
rmg ofi,aial tlte umd, 'taat oforoaald,,

This Instrument prepared by:
Hovard G. Robiuson, Co. Ir.P.A.

--Coml.*s J.on.an6t$eo-{pnil- ?el,98L
Pataskal.a, ohJ.o L3062
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An AEPCompany

AEP
oHto-

BOUNDIfSS ENERGY"

AEP Ohio
700 Monison Rd
Gahanna, OH43230
AEPOhio.com

9t20t2021

Thomas M. Warner
Advanced Civil Design, Inc.
TSL Science Boulevard
Gahanna, Ohio 43230

RE: AVAILABILITY OF ELECTRICAL SERVICE

P.r.D. 063-140190-00

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter will confirm that American Electric Power has electric service facilities adjacent

to your new project. These facilities will be made available to serve your project with some

Contribution-In-Aid-To-Construction charged to the project developer.

Our records indicate your project; a residential mixed-use development on 48.49t acres is

located on the southwest side of Taylor Rd SW and Kennedy Rd, in Pataskala, Licking

County, Ohio.

American Electric Power anticipates providing your new project the best possible service' I
look forward to working with you and remain available to coordinate your project needs.

Please contact me to discuss any questions you may have or other assistance you may

require.

Sincerely,

Erik Schaas
Customer Design Supervisor
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Ohio Bell Tewlephone Company T:6142235449
111 N 4TH ST F:6t42234r05Suite www.att.com
COLUMBUS, OH 43215

October 05,2021

Matt Kish

ADVANCED CIVIL DESIGN, INC
781 Science Boulevard
Gahanna, Ohio

RE: Parcel lD 063-140190-00 Taylor Rd. Townhomes

Dear Mr. Kish:

This letter is in response to your request for information on the availability of service
at the above Parcel 063-140190-00 by AT&T.

This letter acknowledges that the above referenced Parcel is located in an area
served by AT&T. Any service arrangements for the Taylor rd. Townhomes will be
subject to later discussions and agreements between the developer and AT&T.
Please be advised that this letter is not a commitment by AT&T to provide service to
Taylor Rd. Townhomes.

Please contact me at the phone number included in this letter with any questions

Thank you for contacting AT&T.

Sincerely,
Eileen Dunbar
AT&T Engineering
Telecommunications Specialist
111 N. Fourth St. Rm 802
Columbus, Ohio
614 620-3656



LUMEN"

Date:LO/8/202L

Thomas M. Warner
Advanced Civil Design, lnc.

781 Science Boulevard, Suite 100

Gahanna, Ohio 43230

RE: Will Serve Letter for Parcel lD is 053-140190-00

Dear:Thomas
Recently you approached Lumen/CenturyLink about providing a "will serve" letter to serve the

above-mentioned parcel in Delaware County. CenturyLink appreciates the opportunity to

provide this site with its future communication needs. ln response to the request for a

commitment to serve, CenturyLink will work with the Developer to determine the needs for

service for the referenced parcel . Upon such determination, CenturyLink will undertake an

analysis of the construction required and the cost to complete that construction. lt is only at

that point, and in compliance with the prevailing Terms and Conditions of the Price List that

CenturyLink will decide.

As a public utility, many of the telecommunication's seryices provided by CenturyLink are

regulated by State Public Service Commissions and the Federal Communications Commission.

The service you request will be provided for under the prevailing Terms and Conditions of the

Price List posted on our CenturyLink web site.

Lumen/CenturyLink would be able to provide fiber optic and copper-based services, provided

access is from the east, or Taylor Rd. Due to the exchange boundary as determined by Public

Utilities Commission of Ohio, the local exchange carrier to the north, or Kennedy Rd is AT&T,

and Lumen would not be able to provide services from that direction. I have included a Google

Earth image that indicates Lumen/CenturyLink underground facilities in the area of the above-

mentioned parcel.

lf you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact me

Sincerely,

9.//"/ Srnknno--
Jeff Schoonover

Network Implementation Engineer II
740-263-2819
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ADVANCED

ct\tL Dt5tc\l

781 Science Eouievard

Suite 100

Gahanna, Ohio 43230

ph 614.428.7750

fax 614.428.7755

MEMO

Date:
Re:
Attn:
From:

Januzry 5,2022
'Iaylor Roaci Mixeci Use Ueveiopment - City oi l'ataskaia, Uhio
IGrl Billisits, PE - Harmony Development
Mark I. Mann, PE - Director, Transportation Services

This memo is to illustrate the differences in the volume of trips generated based on the
existing zoninguses and the proposed zoning uses fot the planned Mixed Use Development in
the southwest corner of Taylor Road anri l{enneciy Road in I'ataskaia Ohio.

Based on the existrng zoning and the provided proposed zoningand srte plan, attached, the
allowed existing and proposed uses are as follows:

Existing - 12 single famrly residentjal lots Q,UC 2'),0) along the northern edge of the
property, and 500,000 sq. ft of multi-user industrial development (LUC 730) md a
Skaung funk with 2 ice sheets G,iiC 4(t5) on the remaining properlry.

Proposed - 12 single family residential lore (LUC 210) along the northern edge of the
property, 87 single family residential units pUC 2I0),64 Townhome unis (LUC 215),

and a Skating Rink with 2 ice sheets (LUC 465) on the remaining property.

With the above land uses the existing zoning would allow tp to 274 tnps in the PM peak of
the acijacent rozdway. Fourteen trips woulci be from rhe 1,2 single t'arruly lots anci 170 trips
would be from the 500k sq. ft of industrial development and 90 trips from the Skating Rink.

The proposed zoningwould allow up to 227 trips in the PM peak of the adjacent roadway.
Fourteen trips would be from rhe 72 single family lots, 87 trips from the 87 single famiiy unim,
36 tips ftom the 64 townhomes, and 90 trips from the Skating funk.



/\

A DVAN C ED

781 Science Boulevard

Suite 100

Gahanna, Ohio 43230

ph 614,428.7750

fax6t4.428.7755
CIVIL DESICN

The proposed mixed use developmentwill generate about 47 less trips in the PM peak hour of

the adjacent roadway than the cuffent zoning.

Additionally, using MORPC count dztzfrom2O19, the proposed uses would add

approximately 1070 less u:affic to Taylor Road than under the existing zoning'

Sincereln

{W"lyln
Mark I. Mann, PE
Director - Transportation Services
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March 7,2022

Planning and Zoning
Department

Karl Billisits
Harmony DeveloPment

1071- Fishinger Road, Suite 202

Columbus, Ohio 43221'

RE: Zoning Application ZON-21-004

Dear Mr. Billisits,

your request for a recommendation of approval to rezone 36.18 acres of a 48.9-acre

parcel from the PM - Planned Manufacturing District to the R-M - Multi-Family

Residential District, pursuant to Section t217.73 of the Pataskala Code, was given a public

hearing on WednesdaY, March 2,2022-

The city of pataskala Planning and Zoning commission recommended to disapprove your request.

The recommendation shall be forwarded to Pataskala City Council for consideration as Ordinance

Number 2o2244L7 for a public hearing on Monday, April 18, 2022at 6:15 p.m.

Should you have any questions, please contact Scott Fulton, Planning and Zoning Director, at

(7401gZ7-21,68, sfulton@ci.pataskala.oh.us, or Jack Kuntzman, City Planner, at (7a0) 964-73L6,

jkuntzman@ci.Pataskala.oh.us.

Sincerely,

Lisa Paxton
Planning and Zoning Clerk

cc: Nathan Painter, Esq.

Mark Parish

Zoning lnspector
File





KUMARI& PHUYAL LAXMI LOOP 203 STONEMAST LOOP PATASKALI OHSTONEMAST203 43062
VAN KIRK FRANK J JR & ELIZABETH J LOOP 197 STONEMAST LOOP PATASKALI OHSTONEMASTt97 43062

23975 PARK SORRENTO STE 3OO 23975 PARK SORRENTO STI CALABASA: CAAH4R PROPERTIES LLC
9L302

FREDERICK NATHANAEL C & JENNIFER M 187 BROOKSEDGE DR PATASKAUOHr87 BROOKSEDGE DR 43062
BROOKSEDGE SOUTHWEST HOMEOWNERS ASSOC PO BOX 354 BLACKLICK OHPO BOX 354 43004

RISTIAN STEVEN M & LISA ANN M 239 STONEMAST LOOP PATASKAU OHSTONEMAST LOOP239 43062
23T STONEMAST LOOP 23l STONEMAST TOOP PATASKALI OH 43062AUSTIN M

STRAITON DEREK E & CAROLYN K LOOP 225 STONEMAST LOOP PATASKAU OH225 STONEMAST 43062
KHAN GHAZANFUR & TARANNUM LOOP 219 STONEMAST LOOP PATASKALI OH2L9 STONEMAST 43062

L GERALD ALLEN & ANGELA K LOOP 209 STONEMAST LOOP PATASKALI OHSTONEMAST209 43062

LIGHTLE DARRELL & BOND ROBIN L 252 STONEMAST LOOP PATASKAU OHSTONEMAST LOOP252 43062
FERNANDEZ-POLANCO LUIS & POLANCO CLARA ( 254 254 STONEMAST LOOP PATASKALI OHSTONEMAST LOOP 43062
BHATTARAI PARASH & LUITEL HARI M LOOP 251 STONEMAST LOOP PATASKALI OHSTONEMAST2s1 43062

245 STONEMAST LOOP PATASKALI OHBRIAND&BETHANYL STONEMAST LOOP245 43062

KHARET DHANA 2t2 STONEMAST LOOP 212 STONEMAST LOOP PATASKALI OH 43062
TO ASSET COMPANY 2 LLC 5OO1 PTAZA ON THE LAKE STE 2OO 5OO1 PLMA ON THE LAKE S AUSTIN TX 78746

MADJECKI JOSEPH & RACHEL STONEMAST LOOP 234 STONEMAST LOOP PATASKAU OH 43062234
WAIDELICH IANIE M 240 STONEMAST LOOP 240 STONEMAST LOOP PATASKALI OH 43062
MORRISON TANYA O & JARED R 246 STONEMAST LOOP 245 STONEMAST LOOP PATASKATI OH 43052
GILLILAND JOHN E & METANIE O 250 STONEMAST LOOP 250 STONEMAST LOOP PATASKALI OH 43062

LOPEZ THOMAS ARTHUR L4L BARRY KNOLL DR 141 BARRY KNOLL DR PATASKALI OH 43062
LANTZJAMES B III !45 BARRY KNOTL DR 145 BARRY KNOLL DR PATASKALIOH 43062

RSKI DAVID R L49 BARRY KNOLL DR 149 BARRY KNOLL DR PATASKALI OH 43062
1S8 BROOKSEDGE DR PATASKALIOHPATRICIA A BROOKSEDGE188 DR 43062

LUALLEN SCOfi R & MISW L 194 STONEMAST LOOP 194 STONEMAST LOOP PATASKALI OH 43062
MCGRAW I STEVEN & TAMMY S STONEMAST LOOP 2OO STONEMAST LOOP PATASKAU OH 43462200
FOLEY HEATHER R & JONATHAN R 204 STONEMAST LOOP PATASKAU OHSTONEMAST LOOP204 43062

AYLOR ESTATES HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION 331 COTTAGE GROVE CIR 331 COTTAGE GROVE CIR PATASKALI OH 43062
STEPHEN D 6051 TAYLOR RD SW 6051 TAYLOR RD SW PATASKALI OH 43062

KHANAL REETA 5847 TAYLOR RD SW 5847TAYLOR RD SW PATASKAUOH 43062
R & S TAYLOR ROAD LLC 4636 SHUSTER RD 4536 SHUSTER RD COLUMBU: OH 43214
PARRISH MARK ALLEN 5026 PALMER RD 5026 PALMER RD MITLERSPC OH 43046
CRUSAN VINCENTW & MARIA L L37 BARRY KNOLT DR l3TBARRYKNOLLDR PATASKAUOH 43062

AGRIESTITULLIO 304 COTTAGE GROVE CIRCLE 304 COTTAGE GROVE CIRCI PATASKALI OH 43062
KYLE PATRICIA A FARMS WAY DR 3OO FARMS WAY DR PATASKALI OH300 43062
TAYLOR ESTATES HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION 331 COTTAGE GROVE CIR 331 COTTAGE GROVE CIR PATASKALI OH 43062

Owner OwnerAdd OwnerAdd OwnerAdd OwnerAdd ADDRESS OwnerCity OwnerStat OwnerZiP



BAUER JANET M 14839 CLEVELAND RD 14839 CLEVELAND RD PATASKALIOH 43062

JOHNSON KAREN I 6279 TAYLOR RD SW 6219 TAYLOR RD SW PATASKAU OH 43062

WISSINGER TAMMY & ELLIS OVAL F 330 GOLDEN VALLEY DR 330 GOLDEN VALLEY DR PATASKALI OH 43062

SALIARIS MICHELLE t 320 GOLDEN VALLEY 320 GOLDEN VALLEY PATASKAU OH 43062

VIMAL REAL ESTATE LLC 15539 GRAND BANK WAY 15639 GRAND BANK WAY PERRYSBUI OH 43551

CHIJEVSKY OLGA 300 GOLDEN VALLEY UNIT 3D 3OO GOLDEN VALLEY UNIT PATASKALI OH 43062

CHOINA BRITNEY s20 FAITH ANN DR 520 FAITH ANN DR PATASKALI OH 43062

SHANNON DEBORAH L s00 FAITH ANN DR 5OO FAITH ANN DR PATASKALI OH 43062

SHEPHERD ALYSSA 480 FAITH ANN DR 480 FAITH ANN DR PATASKALI OH 43062

CUNDIFF CIARA ELISE 460 FAITH ANN DR 460 FAITH ANN DR PATASKALI OH 43062

GRIFFITH PHILIP C II & SUSAN H 55OO HEADLEYS MILL RD 55OO HEADLEYS MILL RD PATASKAU OH 43062

GRIFFITH PHILIP C II & SUSAN H 55OO HEADLEYS MILL RD 55OO HEADLEYS MILL RD PATASKALI OH 43062

GRIFFITH PHILIP C II & SUSAN H 55OO HEADLEYS MILL RD 55OO HEADLEYS MILL RD PATASKALI OH 43062

BRYANTTAMMY L & BRYANTTAMMY LANETTE 340 GOLDEN VALLEY RD 340 GOLDEN VALLEY RD PATASKATIOH 43062

JOUKWE ELVIS DJEMO 3s0 GOLDEN VALLEY DR 350 GOLDEN VALLEY DR PATASKALI OH 43A62

OGUDEBE-AMECHI JUANITA I TRUSTEE 360 GOLDEN VALLEY DR 360 GOTDEN VALLEY DR PATASKAU OH 43062

COX BRADLEY E & TRACY R 370 GOLDEN VALLEY 370 GOLDEN VALLEY PATASKALIOH 43062

BORIBONG KHANTHONG 5199 MACCLELLAN ST 5199 MACCLELLAN ST GROVEPOF OH 43t25

TAYLOR SHEILA 395 FAITH ANN DR 395 FAITH ANN DR PATASKALI OH 43062

CMR INVESTING LLC 21OO STATE ROUS 21OO STATE ROUTE 605 SUNBURY OH 43074

MARONDA HOMES INC 5900 wllcox PL 59OO WILCOX PL DUBLIN OH 43015

DAHAL NILA K 395 COTTAGE GROVE CIR 395 COTTAGE GROVE CIR PATASKALI OH 43062

FUNK KRISTIN 301 COTTAGE GROVE CIR 3OlCOTTAGE GROVECIR PATASKALIOH 43062

APEL OTTO F III & BRENDA S 1190 WINTERSON RD STE 3OO 1190 WINTERSON RD STE 3 LINTHICUIV MD 21090

ANDY BRYAN S & JULIE L 387 COTTAGE GROVE CIR 387 COTTAGE GROVE CIR PATASKAUOH 43062

BRATZ MARIA 395 FARMS WAY 395 FARMS WAY PATASKATI OH 43062

JONKER KIMBERLY S & KERRY L 392 COTTAGE GROVE CIR 392 COTTAGE GROVE CIR PATASKALI OH 43052

CAIN ROB & DEBBIE 388 COTTAGE GROVE CIR 388 COTTAGE GROVE CIR PATASKALI OH 43062

DRILENOK BORIS & TATIANA 384 COTTAGE GROVE CIR 384 COTTAGE GROVE CIR PATASKALIOH 43052

AMH 2015-2 BORROWER LLC 23975 PARK SORRENTO STE 3OO 23975 PARK SORRENTO STI CALABASA: CA 91302

PATTERSON CURTIS G & SHANNON L 308 COTTAGE GROVE CIR 308 COTTAGE GROVE CIR PATASKALI OH 43062



",- 1* *!rt

a

,a t I

lr

| ..,":

PROPOSED

i \i

R-20

F

ftflil @
t7
TFLJ

tr
IJ

r
i ir

r
t-*
I

I

t**

I

ilJ e

I
!*

4.i

d{ld

f,dr

r

\

R-M

I
t

a



EXISTING

Ir

2



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
Planning and Zoning

Department

The Pataskala Planning and Zoning Commission will hold a public hearing on

Wednesday, March 2,2022 at 6:30 p.m., Pataskala City Hall,62L West Broad Street, First Floor

Council Chambers. The hearing will also be livestreamed via "City of Pataskala" YouTube page.

The Planning and Zoning Commission will discuss the following applications:

Finaf Plan Application FP-22-OOL: Scenic View Estates, LLC., is requesting approval of a Final Plan for
phase L pursuant to Section 11,1,3.28 of the Pataskala Code for Parcel Nos. 064-068322-00'009 and 064-

068087-00.000 located on 0 Middleground Road.

Rezoning Application ZON-21-004: Requesting a recommendation of approval to Rezone 36.L8 +/- acres of

a 48.49 acre parcel from the PM - Planned Manufacturing District to the R-M - Multi-Family Residential

District pursuant to Section 12L7 .13 of the Pataskala Code for property located at Taylor Road SW and

Kennedy Road, Parcel No. 063-140190-00.000'

Transportation Corridor Overlay District Application TCOD-22-001: Cory Bonda is requesting approval of a

Transportation Corridor Overlay District application for the expansion of an existing self-storage facility for

property located at 14067 Broad street SW.

The applications will be available February 23,2022 on our homepage, www.citvofpataskalaohio'gov,

under the "Planning and Zoning Commission lnfo" tab.

Please contact the Zoning Clerk at 740-927-4910 or lpaxton@ci.pataskala.oh.us if you have any questions.

Planning and Zoning Office Hours, Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.





NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
Planning und Zoning

Department

The Pataskala Planning and Zoning Commission will hold a public hearing on

Wednesday, March 2,2022 at 6:30 p.m., Pataskala City Hall,62L West Broad Street, First Floor

Council Chambers. The hearing will also be livestreamed via "City of Pataskala" YouTube page.

The Planning and Zoning Commission will discuss the following application:

Rezoning Application ZON-21-004: Requesting a recommendation of approval to Rezone 26'88 acres of a

48.49 acre parcel from the PM - Planned Manufacturing District to the R-M - Multi-Family Residential

District pursuant to Section L217.I3 of the Pataskala Code for property located at Taylor Road SW and

Kennedy Road, Parcel No. 063-140190-00.000.

The application will be available February 23,2022 on our homepage, www.citvofpataskalaohio'sov, under

the "Planning and Zoning Commission lnfo" tab.

please contact the zoning clerk at 740-927-4910 or lpaxton@ci.pataskala.oh.us if you have any questions.

Planning and Zoning Office Hours, Monday through Friday, 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p'm





Introduced
Revised:
Adopted:
Effective:

411812022

CITY OF PATASKALA

ORDINANCE 2022.4417

AN ORDINANCE TO REZONE A PORTION OF THE PROPERTY LOCATED ON
TAYLOR ROAD SW, PARCEL #063-140190-00.000, TOTALING 36.18 + ACRES, IN
THE CITY OF PATASKALA FROM THE PLANNED MANUFACTURING (PM)
ZONING CLASSIFICATION TO THE MULTI-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL (R-M)
ZONING CLASSIFICATION

WHEREAS, Karl Billisits, Harmony Development filed application number ZON-21-004 parcel

number 063-140190-00.000, and totaling 36.18 + acres, from the Planned Manufacturing (PM)

zoning classification to the Multi-Family Residential (R-M) zoningclassification; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held by the City Planning and Zoning Commission on March

2,2022; and

WHEREAS, the notice of a public hearing to be held by the City Planning and Zoning

Commission was published in a newspaper of general circulation on February 17 ,2022; and

IqHEREAS, the notice of a public hearing to be held by the City Planning and Zoning

Commission was mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the subject property at least 10

days prior to the public hearing, pursuant to Section 1217.09, and

WHEREAS, upon hearing the application the City Planning and Zoning Commission

recommended disapproval of the amendment on March 2,2022 pursuant to Section l2l7.l0; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held by Council on April 18, 2022 pursuant to Section

l2l7.l1; and

WHEREAS, the amendment was on file for public examination for a minimum of 30 days

preceding the Council public hearing pursuant to Section 1217.12; and

WHEREA$ Council hereby determines that all applicable procedures required by Chaptet l2l7
of the Codified Ordinances have been followed, and that notice was given and a public hearing

was held as required by Section l2I7 .11 of the Codified Ordinances, and Council hereby adopts

the recommendation of the Pataskala Planning andZorung Commission as provided for in Section

l2ll.13 of the Codified Ordinances;



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF PATASKALA,
COUNTY OF LICKING, STATE OF OHIO, A MAJORITY OF ALL MEMBERS
ELECTED OR APPOINTED THERETO CONCURRING, THAT:

Section l: Council for the City of Pataskala hereby denies the Planning Commission's March 2,
2022 recommendation and therefore approves the Application ZON-21-004. The portion of the
property located on Taylor Road SW (063-140190-00.000) totaling 36.18 r acres is hereby
rezoned from the Planned Manufacturing (PM) zoning classification to the Multi-Family
Residential (R-M) zoning classification.

Section 2: The Official Zoning Map of the City of Pataskala, Ohio is hereby amended and
revised by changing the zoning of the property from the Planned Manufacturing (PM) zoning
classification to the Multi-Family Residential (R-M) zoning classihcation, 

-and 
the City

Administrator is hereby authoized and directed to make this change on the Zoning Map in
accordance with the provisions of this Ordinance.

Section 3: It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning
and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of Council and
that all deliberations of the Council and any of the decision making bodiei of the City of
Pataskala which resulted in such formal actions were in meetings open to the public in
compliance with all legal requirements of the State of Ohio.

Section 4: This Ordinance shall become effective from and after the earliest period allowed
by the Charter of the City of Pataskala.

ATTEST:

Kathy M. Hoskinson, Clerk of Council Michael W. Compton, Mayor

Approved as to form:

Brian M. Zets, Law Director


